

No. 10-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ANTOINE JONES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND ACLU OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Arthur B. Spitzer
ACLU of the Nation's Capital
1400 20th Street, N.W.,
Suite 119
Washington, D.C. 20036

Daniel I. Prywes
Bryan Cave LLP
700 13th Street, N.W.,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-6000

Catherine Crump
Counsel of Record
Steven R. Shapiro
Jameel Jaffer
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
ccrump@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE MERE FACT THAT INFORMATION IS CAPABLE OF BEING ASCERTAINED BY OTHERS DOES NOT DIVEST IT OF FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION.....	7
A. This Court Has Never Ruled That All Information Capable of Being Ascertained By Others Has Been Knowingly Exposed To The Public.....	8
B. In the Twenty-First Century, A Rule That All Information Capable of Being Ascertained By Others Has Been Knowingly Exposed to the Public Would Shrink The Fourth Amendment Into Irrelevance.	13
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S GPS TRACKING OF JONES’S MOVEMENTS WAS A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	12
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	23
<i>In re The Application Of The United States For An Order Directing A Provider Of Elec. Commc'n Serv. To Disclose Records To The Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	23
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	22
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	12
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	8, 9, 13
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) ...	20
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 2008 WL 495323 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 20, 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	5, 18

<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	12
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	23
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	23

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	23
U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CTIA, The Wireless Association, Wireless Quick Facts, <i>available at</i> http://www.ctia.org/advocacy/research/index.cfm/aid/10323 (last visited Sep. 30, 2011).....	14
Department of Justice, Electronic Surveillance Manual 171 (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/criminal/foia/docs/elec-sur-manual.pdf	15
Department of Justice, Retention Periods of Major U.S. Cellular Service Providers (Aug. 2010)	15
Emily Steel & Julia Angwin, <i>Device Raises Fear of Facial Profiling</i> , Wall St. J., July 13, 2011	16
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>‘Stingray’ Phone Tracker Fuels Constitutional Clash</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 22, 2011.....	15

Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, *How ‘Stingray’ Devices Work*, Wall St. J. Digits Blog (Sept. 21, 2011), available at <http://blogs.wsj.com/digits/2011/09/21/how-stingray-devices-work> 16

Lawrence Lessig, *Code 2.0* (2006) 13

Mopar EVTS, Chrysler (2011), available at <http://www.mopar.com/accessories/evts.html>. 14

OnStar Privacy Practices, (Jan. 1, 2011), available at <http://www.onstar.com/web/portal/privacy>. 14

Shaun Waterman, *Body Odor: New Proof of ID?*, United Press Int’l, Mar. 10, 2009 18

Thomas Frank, *Anxiety-Detecting Machines Could Spot Terrorists*, USA Today, Sept. 18, 2008..... 18
